

JUN 7 - 2010

No. 09-1295

In the Supreme Court of the United States

J. MICHAEL BROWN, *et al.*,
Petitioners / Cross-Respondents,
v.

ALICIA PEDREIRA, *et al.*,
Respondents / Cross-Petitioners.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR CROSS-PETITIONERS

DAVID B. BERGMAN
ELIZABETH LEISE
ALICIA A. W. TRUMAN
JOSHUA P. WILSON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
JAMES D. ESSEKS
DANIEL MACH
ROSE SAXE
ACLU FOUNDATION

WILLIAM E. SHARP
ACLU OF KENTUCKY
FOUNDATION, INC.

AYESHA N. KHAN
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER*
**Counsel of Record*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE
518 C St. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 466-3234
luchenitser@au.org

VICKI L. BUBA
OLDFATHER LAW FIRM
MURRAY R. GARNICK

Counsel for Respondents / Cross-Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Defendants’ arguments on the merits confirm the overlap between the panel’s alternative holding on state-taxpayer standing and the panel’s ruling on federal- taxpayer standing	1
II. No federal defendant is required when taxpayers challenge a State’s misuse of federal funds	3
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)	
CASES		
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition</i>		
<i>Organization v. Winn</i> , Nos. 09-987, 09-991 (cert. granted May 24, 2010)	5	
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> ,		
487 U.S. 589 (1988)	2	
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83, 87 (1968)		2
<i>Georgia Association of Retarded Citizens v.</i>		
<i>McDaniel</i> , 855 F.2d 805 (11th Cir. 1988)	4	
<i>In re Walters</i> , 868 F.2d 665 (4th Cir. 1989)		4
<i>NAACP v. Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 1247 (3d Cir. 1979)		4
<i>School District v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)		3, 4
 STATUTES AND RULES		
28 U.S.C. 2403		4
42 U.S.C. 604a		2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1		4
